
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 5 January 2022 
 
This meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Committee A: 
Mrs R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member 
Mr J Hussein, Muslim Member 
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member 
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member 
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member 
Ms S Perlmutter, Jewish Member 
Vacancy, Hindu Member 
Vacancy, Free Church Christian Member 
 
Committee B: 
Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member 
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member 
Lola Olajide, Church of England Member 
Vacancy, Church of England Member 
 
Committee C: 
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms A Jellicoe, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms D Webster, Teachers’ Associations 
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations 
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations 
 
Committee D: 
Councillor G Collins 
Councillor M Kerin 
Councillor J Thandi 
 

   

 



 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 

  Page 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 3 November 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Teacher Education in Thurrock – the role of Teaching School 
Hubs  
 

9 - 14 

6   Annual Report 2020-2021 Thurrock SACRE  
 

15 - 38 

7   Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education  
 

39 - 68 

8   Any Other Business  
 

 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 22 December 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Servi
[...]
ealth and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 3 November 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Committee A:  Miss R Saul, Ms H Kaur and Mr T Ojetola 

 
Committee B: 
 

 
Mr P Anderson, Mrs L Fry and Mrs L Olajide 

Committee C: 
 

Ms J Culloty, Ms A Jellicoe, Ms D Webster and Mrs C Pumfrey 

Committee D: 
 

Councillors G Collins (left at 7.32pm) and J Thandi 

Apologies: Mr A Kariyawasam and Councilor M Kerin 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded. 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education held on 
16 June 2021 were approved as a correct record subject. 
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Public Perception of Religious Education  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education introduced the report 
explaining it detailed the findings of a survey about public perceptions of 
religious education with suggestions for actions by secretary. 
 
During the discussion of the religion and worldview survey members pointed 
out they felt it was a powerful insight. It was commented that students were 
disappointed when advised they are unable to take the subject at GCSE level.  
 
It was commented that Members of Parliament did not understand completely 
what Religious Education was. Members felt that perhaps the damage had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



already been done by the survey following its outcome and enquired if there 
was a way to counteract and improve the outlook of Religious Education. 
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education explained that locally Thurrock 
could circulate the outcome of the survey to all schools to encourage topics of 
conversations. They heard how interfaith week was coming up and this would 
be discussed within schools and furthermore SACRE could keep pushing 
information out to its stakeholders to ensure they held the correct information. 
 
Mr Ojetola became chair at 7:02pm due to technical issues. 
 
Members thanked the RE Advisor for the report, observing Religious 
Education was very informative and wondered if there was something that 
could be produced for primary school children perhaps with graphics or 
pictures which would not only help young children understand but also be 
helpful for parents and schools. 
 
Finally members discussed the benefit and importance of Religious Education 
for young people, especially during their GCSEs, as the subject was also 
entwined with other subjects such as history. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 

1. Reviewed the summary of the survey (see Appendix 1) 

2. Considered the relevance of the points for RE in Thurrock 

3. Write to school leaders and governors to make them aware of the 
survey and its results 

4. Write to teachers to suggest they use the infographic in open 
evenings or options consultations. 

 
13. Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools  

 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education introduced the report which 
highlighted issues with receiving data from schools on the number of hours 
RE was taught, such as the subject may be taken under a different subject 
name and so the figures were not correctly reported. Since last year’s report, 
the data suggests that the level of provisio has improved at a number of 
schools. 
 
The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND commented that as 
the review template was part of the RE quality mark scheme, any schools who 
hadn’t completed the survey and reported their hours would be contacted by 
the Local Authority and followed up with the headteacher. 
 
During discussions it had been highlighted that a number of secondary 
schools had now increased the total number of hours of RE taught from 2019 
to 2020 this was due to a number of factors which included the wording of the 
questions asked of the schools and the increased focus in the Ofsted 
framework for inspection on the curriculum . The teachers and head teachers 

Page 6



of SACRE offered to discuss the report and appendix with teachers across the 
borough at the relevant teacher meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 
1. Considered the school workforce data for 2021 in the Appendix 1 

and The REQM criteria for reviewing primary school provision in 
Appendix 2 

2. Ask the LA officer to include the following information in 
conversations with schools:  

 where good practice is identified, 

 where there is no evidence that the requirements of the Agreed 
Syllabus are met, 

 where there looks to be limited or no provision. 
3. Considered the RE Quality Mark template for school self-evaluation 

and ask the Associate Adviser to circulate it to schools for 
completion 

 
14. Update on National Developments and Opportunities  

 
Members received the report which detailed the key national developments 
that impacted on Religious Education and suggested actions for SACRE to 
comment on. 
 
Members discussed the fact that Religious Education GCSE entries had 
decreased by 2.4% and commented on the ways teachers and schools were 
trying to encourage students to take up the subject, such as year assemblies 
and inviting key speakers on different topics such as a representative from 
Humanist UK to speak to students. 
 
It was advised that interfaith week took place from the 14th/21st of November, 
and that interfaith week was important for promoting mutual understanding 
and respect between those of different faiths and beliefs. 
 
SACRE was further advised of the plans for the NASCARE AGM and 
conference which was due to take place on Monday, 23 May 2022. They 
further heard there were two online training sessions being offered for 
members of SACRE, details were within the report for any member wishing to 
attend. 
 
Mr Anderson returned back as Chair at 7:41pm 
 
The Chair of SACRE enquired as to whether the youth conference was to be 
put on this year, as due to the pandemic it was not held last year. The 
Associate Advisor commented that although the youth conference was the 
highlight of the year for RE Thurrock, and many schools attended, the 
planning of the conference took at least six months and unfortunately there 
was not the funding to be able to hold such an event. 
 

Page 7



SACRE Members asked if there was another way to be able to hold the 
conference, suggesting perhaps one of the schools had the facilities to offer a 
room or assembly space. It was agreed that members would discuss at the 
next meeting possible ideas of being able to hold the youth conference. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 

 

1. Reviewed the information collected (see Appendix 1) 

2. Evaluated the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 

3. Shared the attached update with schools and their governing 
boards 

 
15. Work Plan Review and Update for 2021/2022  

 
SACRE discussed the work plan for 2020/2021 and through discussions were 
advised that the annual report template which was produced by the 
Department of Education and was a national report completed by all SACRE’s 
had been updated and would be used for Thurrock’s Annual Report to be 
circulated for the January meeting. 
 
Members heard how the Agreed Syllabus Conference would also be on the 
January meeting for agreement of the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE reviewed the workplan for 2020-2021 and 
consider the recommendations for work in 2020-21. 
 

16. Any Other Business  
 
There was no other business to discuss.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.06 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




5 January 2022  ITEM: 5 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

Teacher Education in Thurrock – the role of Teaching 
School Hubs 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the responsibilities of SACRE is to advise the LA on the provision of training 
for teachers in RE. In the past, the majority of teachers were initially trained through 
higher education institutions; Universities and Colleges. Over recent years, more and 
more teacher training has become led by schools. Continuing Professional 
Development was often provided mainly by local authority specialist advisers, 
commercial companies and charities.  
 
From September 2021 the government has agreed to fund 87 teaching school hubs 
“to provide high-quality professional development to teachers at all stages of their 
careers.” This report aims to allow SACRE to explore the implications of changes to 
teacher education for SACRE in fulfilling its responsibilities. It proposes a partnership 
that will support both SACRE and Teaching School Hubs in achieving their goal to 
strengthen teacher education in RE in all schools.   
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 
 
1.1 receive a presentation from one of the Teaching School Hubs working in 

Thurrock. 
1.2 share their ideas about the strengths and weakness of teacher 

education for RE nationally considered in previous meetings such as: 

 primary trainees receiving between 0-3 hours teaching on RE 
during their initial training (NATRE primary survey) 

 lack of primary teacher confidence in RE subject knowledge 
(NATRE primary survey) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 insufficient supply of secondary RE specialists reported by 
Thurrock senor leaders 

 the need for RE Teachers’ Network group 
1.3 Agree a series of actions for establishing a partnership between SACRE 

and Teaching School Hubs serving Thurrock  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Teaching Schools and Teaching School Hubs 
 

The work of TSH are built around four key areas:1. ITT (Initial teacher 
training), 2. ECF (The early career framework) 3 Wider CPD (Continuing 
Professional Development) 

 
Important differences between teaching schools and teaching school hubs. 

 

 TSHs have a designated area (made up of Local Authority Districts) – 
designed 
to ensure that no ‘cold patches’ 

 TSHs are larger (200-300 schools) – designed to work at a scale to effect 
area 
outcomes 

 TSHs have larger grants (min £170k / Year for three years) – give 
confidence to 
system 

 TSHs have specific Key Performance Indicators linked to DfE policy aims – 
there is a new, closer relationship between TSH and the DfE 

 TSHs are expected to work closely with MATs (Multi Academy Trusts), 
Curriculum Hubs and Research Schools 

 Schools – the idea is for TSHs to have a ‘multiplying effect’ across the 
wider 
system 

 

 

Page 10





 
 
 

Acronyms:  
EEF-Education Endowm
[...]
 teaching of 
RE. In this way schools will be supported to fulfil their statutory duty to 
promote community cohesion and to encourage better respect and tolerance 
for those with different religions and beliefs. 

 
 
 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Deborah Weston OBE 

Associate Adviser for Religious Education  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



5 January 2022 ITEM: 6 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 

Annual Report 2020-2021 Thurrock SACRE 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 

Executive Summary 

This report presents the Annual Report to members of SACRE for approval 

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Accept this report as an accurate record of its work for the period 

September 2020 – July 2021 

1.2 Requests that the Assistant Director Education and Skills continues to 

include discussions about RE provision in the scheduled discussions 

with senior leadership teams 

1.3 Requests that the school effectiveness team include a review of 

schools’ provision for RE and Collective Worship as part of their 

annual conversations. Specifically, that they consider:  

o whether the level and quality of provision in academy schools is 

similar in breadth and ambition to that provided in LA maintained 

schools (i.e. through compliance with the Thurrock Agreed 

Syllabus including the knowledge, understanding specified and 

the standards for each key stage. This is the expectation of the 

DfE and Ofsted 

o If timetabling of RE in secondary schools ensures that those 

delivering RE are suitably trained/qualified to do so. 

o Whether RE is treated differently from other subjects on the 

secondary curriculum, such as being offered in tutor time, drop 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



down days, taught by teachers who mainly teach other subjects 

etc. 

o the impact on pupil outcomes of the combination of subjects such 

as RE, RSE, Citizenship and PSHE 

o the level of training provided to those teaching RE in all phases 

especially when they have no previous experience of teaching the 

subject 

o the impact on pupil attainment of pupils being entered for a GCSE 

at the end of year 10 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 It is a legal requirement that SACRE submit an annual report of its activities to 
the local authority. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 

3.1 Members are requested to accept, amend or reject the report. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1 In order that SACRE fulfils its statutory duty to publish an annual report and to 
advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the agreed syllabus, and on 
matters related to its functions, whether in response to a referral from the LA 
or as it sees fit. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

Not applicable 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis; 

 Publishes an Annual Report of its work; 

 Offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in 

consultation with Thurrock Schools; 

 Monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship 

in Thurrock. 

  

Page 16



7. Implications 

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by: David May 
 Strategic Lead Finance, Corporate Finance 

 
Funding for SACRE is provided by Department for Education through the 
Dedicated Schools Grant, Central Schools Services Block.  
 

7.2 Legal 
 

Implications verified by:  Lindsey Marks 
Deputy Head of Law 

SACRE is asked to accept, reject or amend the report.  S391 of the Education 
Act 1996 requires SACRE to publish a report as to th
[...]
away now accurately reporting 
RE 

Ortu Hassenbrook 
Academy 

Academy 
converter 

4.9 5.1 5.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 
3.2 Decrease 

 Ortu now reporting RE 7-9 -not 10-
11 

Harris Academy 
Riverside Free schools 

. . . . . . 
. .   

Harris Academy 
Ockendon 

Academy 
converter 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 1.2 
3.3 Decrease   

Orsett Heath Academy Free schools 2.2 . . . . 2.2 . unavailable   

Thames Park 
Secondary School Free schools 

4.2 . . . . 4.2 
. unavailable   

Harris Academy 
Chafford Hundred 

Academy 
converter 

4.4 3.9 3.9 0.0 0.0 1.5 
0.9 Increase 

Harris now reporting RE 7-9. RE and 
Philosophy both reported 

Grays Convent High 
School 

Voluntary 
aided school 

10.8 10.6 9.3 9.9 9.9 10.1 
8.3 Increase   

William Edwards 
School 

Academy 
converter 

4.8 3.8 4.4 2.9 1.1 3.3 
2.5 Increase 

Now reporting some provision for 
year 11 but no whole cohort 

Ortu Gable Hall School 
Academy 
converter 

. . . . . . 

. . 

Not sure what has happened here. 
Looks like there has been a cut in 
provision or mis reporting 

P
age 36



 

 

St Clere's School 
Academy 
converter 

5.3 5.1 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.4 
2.7 Decrease   

The Gateway 
Academy 

Academy 
sponsor led 

3.8 4.5 10.1 9.5 0.0 5.5 
5.5 Decrease   

 
 

 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



5 January 2022 ITEM: 7 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report proposes that SACRE make the decision to renew its license with RE 
Today to use its model syllabus A as the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Reconvene an Agreed Syllabus Conference (first meeting June 2021) 

1.2 Consider the results of the survey of teachers 

1.3 Confirm option A from the options set out in Appendix 1 from RE Today  

 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

Every Local Authority is required to establish and support an occasional body 

called an agreed syllabus conference (ASC) 

An ASC must:  

 Produce and recommend to the LA an agreed syllabus for RE which is 

educationally sound and meets legal requirements.  

 Institute a review of its locally agreed syllabus within five years of the last 

review, and subsequently every five years after the completion of each 

further review 

 with any sub-committee it may appoint,1 meet in public, subject to 

exceptions in relation to confidentiality2  

                                                           
1 Schedule 31(6), Education Act 1996 

2 Regulation 3, S1 1994/1304 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 Unanimously recommend a syllabus for adoption by the LA (each 

committee having a single vote) - there are provisions for the Secretary of 

State to become involved where an ASC is not unanimous3  

 Include on any sub-committee at least one member of each of its 

constituent committees.  

 An ASC may specify what must be taught through the locally agreed 

syllabus. In recommending a syllabus the ASC may not specify the 

amount of curriculum time that must be allocated to RE by schools, but 

they may provide an estimate of how much time their syllabus would 

require, to help schools to plan their timetable.  

Membership of an ASC  

An ASC is required to be made up of four committees4  

 Committee A – Christian denominations and such other religions and 
religious denominations as, in the opinion of the LA, will appropriately 
reflect the principal religious traditions in the area;  

 Committee B - the Church of England  

 Committee C - teacher associations  

 Committee D - the Local Authority  

There is no legal provision for a
[...]
ar 

licence period. These will be available electronically, not in print.  

 The syllabus remains the copyright of RE Today. 

 
 

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Teacher Education in Thurrock – the role of Teaching School Hubs
	6 Annual Report 2020-2021 Thurrock SACRE
	Annual Report 2020-2021 Thurrock SACRE - Appendix 1

	7 Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education
	Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education - Appendix 1
	Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 5 January 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Committee A:  Miss R Saul (at 6.42pm) and Ms H Kaur (at 6.50pm)  
 

 
Committee B: 
 

 
Mr P Anderson, Mrs Fry and Mrs Everrett 

Committee C: 
 

Ms Culloty, and Mrs Pumfrey 

Committee D: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins, Martin Kerin and James Thandi 
 

Apologies: Mr A Kariyawasam, Mr T Ojetola, Mrs A Jellicoe and Ms D 
Webster 
 

In attendance:  Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Tony Ward, Strategic Lead for Teaching School Hubs 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

  

 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 were approved as a 
true and correct record, subject to showing Associate Advisor for Religious 
Education agreeing to work with Thurrock BME Group with regards to 
improving the update of RE as a subject in Secondary Schools.   
 

18. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Teacher Education in Thurrock – the role of Teaching School Hubs  
 
The Strategic Lead for the Teaching School Hubs presented a presentation to 
SACRE on the role of the teaching school hubs. 
 



During discussions it was observed that making the offer of attending teaching 
school hub maybe more accessible for teachers a more efficient for them to 
complete courses. It was commented by councillor Collins he was surprised to 
hear there was a shortage of teachers within the borough. The Strategic Lead 
for School Effectiveness and SEND advised there was a national shortage of 
teachers and with help from the Teaching School Hubs keeping a focus and 
assisting schools with recruitment and retention, would also assist to help 
keep teachers in teaching. 
 
Mrs Pumfrey explained to be a teacher you had to have a work life balance as 
even when in school holidays most teachers we're still working. The Associate 
Advisor for Religious Education echoed Mrs Pumfrey’s comment I'm further 
stated with Thurrock being on the border of London and London having extra 
allowances applied it was more likely for nearly qualified teachers to seek 
employment in London rather than Thurrock.  
 
The strategic laid the teaching school hubs thanked members for their 
feedback in stated it was important for schools to support each other but 
developing networks I'm working as a community. 
 
The Chair suggested an additional recommendation proposing should it be 
agreed, SACRE was to have an update on recommendation 1.3 in the next 6 
to 12 months. This was supported by all Members. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 
1.1 receive a presentation from one of the Teaching School Hubs 

working in Thurrock. 
1.2 share their ideas about the strengths and weakness of teacher 

education for RE nationally considered in previous meetings such 
as: 
 primary trainees receiving between 0-3 hours teaching on 

RE during their initial training (NATRE primary survey) 
 lack of primary teacher confidence in RE subject knowledge 

(NATRE primary survey) 
 insufficient supply of secondary RE specialists reported by 

Thurrock senor leaders 
 the need for RE Teachers’ Network group 

1.3 Agree a series of actions for establishing a partnership between 
SACRE and Teaching School Hubs serving Thurrock  

1.4 That SACRE receive an update on Recommendation 1.3 (above) in 
the next 6/12months. 

 
21. Annual Report 2020-2021 Thurrock SACRE  

 
The Chair of SACRE presented the report explaining it outlined the work 
undertaken by SACRE over the previous year. He continued by advising the 
foreword had been circulated to all Members via email following publication of 
the agenda.  
 



The Associate Advisor for Religious Education referenced the spiritual 
competition had by SACRE for local schools which had been included within 
the annual report. She thanked Mr Ojetola and Mrs Fry for presenting prizes 
to the winners. Mrs fry advised members she presented the winner at Purfleet 
Primary School and it was a pleasure to do so. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 
1.1 Accept this report as an accurate record of its work for the period 

September 2020 – July 2021 
1.2 Requests that the Assistant Director Education and Skills 

continues to include discussions about RE provision in the 
scheduled discussions with senior leadership teams 

1.3 Requests that the school effectiveness team include a review of 
schools’ provision for RE and Collective Worship as part of their 
annual conversations. Specifically, that they consider:  
o whether the level and quality of provision in academy 

schools is similar in breadth and ambition to that provided 
in LA maintained schools (i.e. through compliance with the 
Thurrock Agreed Syllabus including the knowledge, 
understanding specified and the standards for each key 
stage. This is the expectation of the DfE and Ofsted 

o If timetabling of RE in secondary schools ensures that 
those delivering RE are suitably trained/qualified to do so. 

o Whether RE is treated differently from other subjects on the 
secondary curriculum, such as being offered in tutor time, 
drop down days, taught by teachers who mainly teach other 
subjects etc. 

o the impact on pupil outcomes of the combination of 
subjects such as RE, RSE, Citizenship and PSHE 

o the level of training provided to those teaching RE in all 
phases especially when they have no previous experience 
of teaching the subject 

o the impact on pupil attainment of pupils being entered for a 
GCSE at the end of year 10 

 
22. Agreeing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education  

 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report to 
members following the June meeting which proposed that SACRE make a 
decision to renew its licence with RE Today to use its model syllabus A with 
additional material -model A+ as the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education. 
 



Mr Anderson, Chair of SACRE proposed that members formed the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference (ASC). SACRE agreed to form the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference for the remainder of Item 7. 
 
During discussions members commended on Appendix 2, the Thurrock 
Agreed Syllabus Review, during which it noted that not one school had asked 
for a new syllabus or new content which was pleasing to see. Members 
further noted there was a general satisfaction with the agreed syllabus with all 
Schools in Thurrock including Academies, who were not obligated to use the 
agreed syllabus doing so.  
 
It was commented that from a teacher’s point of view option A appeared to be 
the best option, as it included schemes of work which were good foundation 
and starting point for teachers. 
 
The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND echoed the view of 
teachers stating option A gave teachers the resources they needed and as  
teachers knew the bulk of the curriculum already, it would make teaching the 
subject a little easier. She continued option A it would just be introducing 
some new units which would offer a refresh for teachers, as they would not 
teaching the same thing in the same way, maybe even a little refresh in 
material and some new current material. 
 
SACRE Members highlighted some concerns with regards to the phrasing of 
some assessment titles within the syllabus, the Associate Advisor for 
Religious Education agreed to contact RE Today to seek if different or better 
wording could be used. 
 
Members agreed they were happy with option A from RE Today in principle 
subject to any guidance received relating to being able to rename or reword 
assessment titles. 
 
The Chair of SACRE suggested an additional recommendation that SACRE 
review and agree the detail of the supplement information within the Appendix 
1 before formally agreeing the new Thurrock Syllabus. This was agreed by 
Members and the Chair stated he was happy for agreement to be received via 
email, give the timescales of meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 
1.1  Reconvene an Agreed Syllabus Conference (first meeting June 

2021) 
1.2 Consider the results of the survey of teachers 
1.3 Confirm option A from the options set out in Appendix 1 from RE 

Today  
1.4      Review and agree the detail of the supplement information within 

the Appendix 1 before formally agreeing the new Thurrock 
Syllabus. 

 
 



23. Any Other Business  
 
There was no other business to discuss. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 

 
Approved as a true and correct record 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

